1,875,512 1,895,076

Increase in value of stock from change in pearl
oyster development

11,362,695 7,103,059

Decrease in value through natural mortality (3,028,432) (3,319,168)
Decrease in value of Agriculture asset from
harvest of pearls

(10,690,346) (4,463,798)

Gain/(Loss) from changes to fair value less
estimated point of sale costs

331,297 (3,344,392)

Exchange adjustment (1,170,199) (1,880,057)
Acquisition of pearling operation 484,269 -
Carrying amount at end of the year 13,781,512 14,616,716

ATLAS SOUTH SEA PEARL LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

  57

10. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Cont.)

Sensitivity analysis
The mark to market estimation of the value of the biological assets (Oysters) is determined using the net
present value of expected future net cash flows attributed to this inventory less the estimated point of sale
costs. The primary assumptions used for this estimate are shown in Note 1.31. The following table
summarises the potential impact of changes in the key non-production related variables:

 Selling Price (¥/momme)
 -10% No Change +10%

 ¥5,940 ¥6,600 ¥7,260
Discount rate Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $

22% -2,149,581 -2,149,581 -442,816 -442,816 1,263,950 1,263,950
20% -1,940,756 -1,940,756 - - 1,541,813 1,541,813

  18% -1,723,936 -1,723,936 53,212 53,212 1,830,360 1,830,360

 Selling Price (¥/momme)
 -10% No Change +10%

 ¥5,940 ¥6,600 ¥7,260
FX rate Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $

¥91.11 -3,429,010 -3,429,010 -1,853,087 -1,853,087 -277,165 -277,165
¥82.83 -1,940,756 -1,940,756 - - 1,541,813 1,541,813

   ¥74.55 -103,483 -103,483 1,841,942 1,841,942 3,787,368 3,787,368

The Group is exposed to financial risk in respect of its involvement in primary production which consists of
the breeding and rearing of oysters for the purpose of producing pearls.  The primary financial risk
associated with this activity occurs due to the length of time between the expenditure of cash in relation to
the operation of the farm and the harvesting of the pearls and realisation of cash receipts from the sales to
third parties.  The Group ensures that it maintains sufficient working capital to ensure that it can sustain its
operation through any delays in cash flow that may be reasonably foreseen.